Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding.

Memorandum
To City of Jacksonville Employees’ Retirement System (COJ ERS or System)

From RVK, Inc. (RVK)
Subject Proposed Transition Plan – Annual Pension Reimbursement

Date August 28, 2025

RVK · 2

Transition Plan (Original)

Based on approval from the Board at last month’s meeting, Figure 2  represents the Board’s preferred

rebalancing scenario in which half of the US Equity redemption amount is sourced from the passively

managed BNY Large Cap Stock Index Fund, which is currently underweight relative to its target due to it

being utilized as a liquidity source in prior cash raises. The remaining half of the redemption amount is

raised from active managers across US and International Equity that are overweight relative to their

respective targets. Additionally $10M from the Cash account balance will also be utilized. The proposed

transactions  seek to align the US Equity and International Equity sub-asset class composite structures

with long-term targets.

Figure 2: Transaction Proposal

  Current*
Rebalance

Transactions
Post Transition*

  Market Value Allocation
Total

Transition
Market Value Allocation

US Equity $871,475,330 32.8% -$76,000,000 $795,475,330 31.3%

Eagle Capital Large Cap Value (SA) $180,371,663 6.8% -$5,000,000 $175,371,663 6.9%
Wellington Select Equity Income Fund (SA) $167,554,242 6.3% -$5,000,000 $162,554,242 6.4%
BNYM DB Lg Cap Stock Idx NL (CF) $135,817,298 5.1% -$38,000,000 $97,817,298 3.9%
Loomis, Sayles & Co Lg Cap Grth (CF) $168,494,721 6.3% -$20,000,000 $148,494,721 5.8%
Systematic Financial US SMID Value (SA) $74,484,479 2.8% -$4,000,000 $70,484,479 2.8%
Kayne Anderson US SMID Value (SA) $72,610,859 2.7% -$2,000,000 $70,610,859 2.8%
Geneva SMID Growth $72,142,068 2.7% -$2,000,000 $70,142,068 2.8%

International Equity $686,240,066 25.8% -$34,000,000 $652,240,066 25.7%

Silchester Intl Val Equity (CF) $305,894,919 11.5% -$22,000,000 $283,894,919 11.2%
Bail Giff Intl Gro;4 (BGEFX) $200,580,653 7.5% -$12,000,000 $188,580,653 7.4%
Acadian Emg Mkts Eq II (CF) $179,764,494 6.8%  $179,764,494 7.1%

Fixed Income $540,548,800 20.3%  $540,548,800 21.3%

Baird Core Fixed Income (SA) $135,115,822 5.1%  $135,115,822 5.3%
Schroder Flexible Secured Income Fund $201,110,373 7.6%  $201,110,373 7.9%
Loomis Sayles Multisec Full Discretion (CF) $204,322,605 7.7%  $204,322,605 8.0%

Cash & Other $20,175,322 0.8% -10,000,000 $10,175,322 0.4%
Market values and allocations as of August 12, 2025. Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding.
*Manager market values shown are preliminary and subject to change.

In addition to the above scenario, RVK and Staff explored an alternative rebalancing scenario shown in

Figure 3 and 4 that rebalances the portfolio to bring the US Equity, International Equity, and Fixed

RVK · 3

Income asset classes closer to the newly approved targets and also seeks to make the post-trade relative

variance among the public market asset classes more equitable by notably rebalancing Fixed Income as

[…]

Private Equity
   Private Credit

14.0%
   7.0%
   7.0%

7.8%
   3.9%
   4.0%

-6.2%
   -3.1%
   -3.0%

  8.2%
   4.0%
   4.2%

-5.8%
   -3.0%
   -2.8%

-41.5%
-42.4%
-40.7%

Cash & Other 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.4% 0.4%

Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding.

Transition Plan (Alternative)

Given market and Total Fund fluctuations since our last analysis, paired with the updated asset

allocation targets, we have outlined an alternative rebalancing proposal for the Board to consider. In

this scenario, similar to the proposal highlighted in Figure 2, US Equity and International Equity asset

classes will be used as the primary sources to raise funds for the reimbursement. However, an additional

$20M is raised between US and International Equity. This amount is then allocated to Fixed Income to

bring the post rebalance relative variance amongst all three public asset classes more closely together

(to approximately 10%, respectively).

Figure 4: Transaction Proposal

  Current*
Rebalance

Transactions
Post Transition*

  Market Value Allocation
Total

Transition
Market Value Allocation

US Equity $871,475,330 32.8% -$88,000,000 $783,475,330 30.8%

Eagle Capital Large Cap Value (SA) $180,371,663 6.8% -$8,000,000 $172,371,663 6.8%
Wellington Select Equity Income Fund (SA) $167,554,242 6.3% -$8,000,000 $159,554,242 6.3%
BNYM DB Lg Cap Stock Idx NL (CF) $135,817,298 5.1% -$38,000,000 $97,817,298 3.9%
Loomis, Sayles & Co Lg Cap Grth (CF) $168,494,721 6.3% -$23,000,000 $145,494,721 5.7%
Systematic Financial US SMID Value (SA) $74,484,479 2.8% -$5,000,000 $69,484,479 2.7%

RVK · 4

Kayne Anderson US SMID Value (SA) $72,610,859 2.7% -$3,000,000 $69,610,859 2.7%
Geneva SMID Growth $72,142,068 2.7% -$3,000,000 $69,142,068 2.7%

International Equity $686,240,066 25.8% -$42,000,000 $644,240,066 25.4%

Silchester Intl Val Equity (CF) $305,894,919 11.5% -$27,000,000 $278,894,919 11.0%
Bail Giff Intl Gro;4 (BGEFX) $200,580,653 7.5% -$15,000,000 $185,580,653 7.3%
Acadian Emg Mkts Eq II (CF) $179,764,494 6.8%  $179,764,494 7.1%

Fixed Income $540,548,800 20.3% $20,000,000 $560,548,800 22.1%

Baird Core Fixed Income (SA) $135,115,822 5.1% $5,000,000 $140,115,822 5.5%
Schroder Flexible Secured Income Fund $201,110,373 7.6% $9,000,000 $210,110,373 8.3%
Loomis Sayles Multisec Full Discretion (CF) $204,322,605 7.7% $6,000,000 $210,322,605 8.3%

Cash & Other $20,175,322 0.8% -10,000,000 $10,175,322 0.4%
Market values and allocations as of August 12, 2025. Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding.
*Manager market values shown are preliminary and subject to change.

Conclusion & Next Steps

Upon Board approval of one of the proposed rebalancing scenarios, RVK will assist Staff in finalizing the

transactions figures, adjusting for any changes to the annual reimbursement amount and market

fluctuations prior to execution.

City of Jacksonville Employees’
Retirement System

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT:  August 2025

Board Due Diligence Meetings
1st Thursday Each Month